
LITHIUM DISILICATE GLASS CERAMIC CAD/CAM BLOCK

For use only by a dental professional in the indications.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
1. Veneers
2. Crowns
3. Inlays
4. Onlays 
5. Partial crowns
6. Crown or splinted crown on top of an implant abutment

PREPARATION DESIGN
When designing restorations, the following preparation guidelines 
and minimum dimensions should be maintained.

Preparation guidelines for all-ceramic restorations 
1) Prepare margins with deep chamfer or rounded shoulder.
 (Fig. 1)
2) Avoid having margins in direct occlusal contact with the 

opposing tooth.
3) Antagonist contacts must be taken into consideration.
4) The incisal edge of the preparation should be at least 1.0 mm 

(milling tool geometry) in order to permit optimum milling 
during CAD / CAM fabrication.

Veneers (Fig. 2) 
1) If possible, the preparation should be located in the enamel.
2) Reduction in the cervical and / or labial area by 0.6 mm, and 

the incisal edge by 0.7 mm.

Anterior crown (Fig. 3)
1) Width of the shoulder/chamfer at least 1.0 mm.
2) Reduce the incisal edge by approx. 1.5 mm.
3) Reduce the vestibular and / or oral area by approx. 1.2 mm.

Inlay (Fig. 4)
1) A preparation depth of at least 1.0 mm and an isthmus width of 

at least 1.0 mm must be observed in the fissure area.
2) Do not prepare undercuts.
3) Ensure that the cavity walls form an angle of 6° with the long 

axis of the tooth.
4) All internal edges and angles should be rounded.

Onlay (Fig. 5)
1) A preparation depth of at least 1.0 mm and an isthmus width of 

at least 1.0 mm must be observed in the fissure area.
2) Do not prepare undercuts.
3) Ensure that the cavity walls form an angle of 6° with the long 

axis of the tooth.
4) All internal edges and angles should be rounded.
5) Provide at least 1.0 mm of reduction in the cusp areas.

Partial crown
1) Provide at least 1.5 mm of reduction in the cusp area.
2) Width of the shoulder / chamfer should be at least 1.0 mm.

Posterior crown (Fig.6)
1) Reduce the anatomical shape and observe the stipulated 

minimum thickness.
2) Width of the shoulder / chamfer should be at least 1.0 mm.
3) Reduce the incisal crown third – in the occlusal area by 

approx. 1.5 mm.

CAD/CAM PROCESSING
Please refer to respective instructions of the milling unit. 
Note: 
Blocks can be processed with authorized CAD/CAM systems.

FINISHING AND POLISHING 
Remove the sprue and try the final restoration. When necessary, 
adjust proximal and occlusal contacts.
Initial LiSi Block can be either milled and polished or milled, glazed 
and fired.

Polishing
Finish and polish using suitable grinding instrument, low rotation 
speed and light pressure.
Pay attention to margins and contact points when polishing the 
restoration.
Overheating of the glass-ceramic must be avoided. 
Clean the restoration before cementing.

GLAZE AND STAINING (Option)
For glazing and staining, please use our dedicated 
GC Initial Lustre Pastes NF/ONE* and GC Initial Spectrum Stains 
for best results. 
Note:  
• Please follow the manufacturers' instructions for use for the 

materials of glazing and staining.
• When firing, do not heat or cool the restorations too quickly. 

Rapid change in temperature could break the material. When 
firing, a proper furnace tray (honeycomb tray) and support pin (in 
combination with the GC Initial Firing Foam) should be used.

 
CEMENTATION
1. Restoration Etching protocol

1.1 Apply hydrofluoric acid gel (5-9%) for 20 seconds to the 
inner surfaces of the restoration.

1.2 Wash with water spray or an ultrasonic cleaner and dry.
1.3 Condition the etched surfaces with a silane coupling agent 

(such as CERAMIC PRIMER II or G-Multi PRIMER) and 
allow it to dry. 
Note: 
• Hydrofluoric acid is for extraoral use only and must not be 

applied in the oral cavity.
• Phosphoric acid (35-37%) can be also used for the 

purpose of cleaning the surface, preferably scrubbing with 
a microbrush for 10-15 seconds.

2. Cementing
 Cement with an adhesive resin cement (such as G-CEM 

LinkForce) or a self-adhesive resin cement (such as G-CEM 
ONE).
Note: 
• Prior to using CERAMIC PRIMER II, G-Multi PRIMER, 
 G-CEM LinkForce or G-CEM ONE, refer to the respective 

instructions for use.
• In case the preparation is non-retentive, an adhesive resin 

cement (such as G-CEM LinkForce) or G-CEM ONE in 
combination with G-CEM ONE ADHESIVE ENHANCING 
PRIMER is preferred.

SHADE
HT: (High Translucency) A1, A2, A3, B1
LT: (Low Translucency) A1, A2, A3, B1

SIZE
14

PACKAGE
5 blocks per box

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store at room temperature 
(4-25°C/39.2-77.0°F) away from direct sunlight and high humidity.

CAUTION
1. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. 

If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the 
product and refer to a physician.

2. Not suitable for patients with:
 • Severely reduced residual dentition
 • Severely reduced occlusal vertical dimension
 • Parafunctions (e.g. suffering from bruxism)
3. Restorations should not be blasted with alumina or glass beads.
4. Do not use non-designated material.
5. For use only as indicated.
6. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks 

and safety eyewear should always be worn.

*Some products referenced in the present IFU may not be available 
in some regions. Please contact your local GC office for further 
information.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as 
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the 
safety data sheets available at:
 http://www.gceurope.com
or for The Americas
 http://www.gcamerica.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or 
similar events experienced by use of this product, including those 
not listed in this instruction for use, please report them directly 
through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the proper 
authority of your country accessible through the following link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 07/2021

LITHIUM-DISILIKAT-GLASKERAMIK CAD/CAM BLOCK 

Nur zur Verwendung durch zahnmedizinisches Fachpersonal für die 
angegebenen Indikationen.

VERWENDUNGSZWECKE
1. Veneers
2. Kronen
3. Inlays
4. Onlays 
5. Teilkronen
6. Hybrid-Abutments (verklebt auf einer Ti-Basis) oder 

Hybrid-Abutment- Kronen (verklebt auf einer Ti-Basis)

DESIGN DER PRÄPARATION
Bei Planung der Restaurationen, müssen die folgenden 
Präparationsrichtlinien befolgt und die Mindestabmessungen 
eingehalten werden: 

Präparationsrichtlinien für alle Keramikrestaurationen
1) Präparieren Sie die Ränder mit Hohlkehle oder abgerundeter 

Schulter. (Abb. 1)
2) Vermeiden Sie Ränder mit direktem okklusalen Kontakt zum 

Antagonisten.
3) Die Kontakte der Antagonisten müssen berücksichtigt werden.
4) Die Inzisalkante der Präparation sollte mind. 1.0 mm betragen 

(Schleifwerkzeuggeometrie), um einen optimalen 
Schleifvorgang während der CAD / CAM Herstellung zu 
ermöglichen.

Veneers (Abb. 2)
1) Falls möglich, sollte die Präparation im Zahnschmelz liegen.
2) Reduzierung der Schmelzgrenze und / oder des labialen 

Bereichs um 0,6 mm und der Schneidekante um 0,7 mm.

Frontzahnkrone (Abb. 3)
1) Die Breite der Schulter / Hohlkehle sollte mindestens 1,0 mm 

betragen.
2) Reduzierung der Inzisalkante um ca.1,5 mm.
3) Reduzieren Sie im vestibulären und / oder palatinalen Bereich 

um etwa 1,2 mm.

Inlay (Abb. 4)
1) Eine Präparationstiefe von mindestens 1,0 mm und eine 

Isthmusbreite von mindestens 1,0 mm müssen im 
Fissurenbereich beachtet werden.

2) Keine Unterschnitte präparieren.
3) Achten Sie darauf dass die Kavitätenwände einen Winkel von 

6° mit der langen Achse des Zahnes bilden.
4) Alle inneren Kanten und Winkel sollten abgerundet werden.

Onlay (Abb. 5)
1) Eine Präparationstiefe von mindestens 1,0 mm und eine 

Isthmusbreite von mindestens 1,0 mm müssen im 
Fissurenbereich beachtet werden.

2) Keine Unterschnitte präparieren.
3) Achten Sie darauf dass die Kavitätenwände einen Winkel von 

6° mit der langen Achse des Zahnes bilden.
4) Alle inneren Kanten und Winkel sollten abgerundet werden.
5) Stellen Sie mindestens eine Reduzierung von 1,0 mm in den 

Höckerbereichen sicher.

Teilkrone
1) Stellen Sie mindestens eine Reduzierung von 1,5 mm in den 

Höckerbereichen sicher.
2) Die Breite der Schulter / Hohlkehle sollte mindestens 1,0 mm 

betragen.

Seitenzahnkrone (Abb. 6)
1) Reduzieren Sie die anatomische Form und beachten Sie die 

vorgegebene Mindeststärke.
2) Die Breite der Schulter / Hohlkehle sollte mindestens 1,0 mm 

betragen.
3) Reduzieren Sie das inzisale Kronendrittel – im okklusalen 

Bereich um etwa 1,5 mm.

CAD/CAM HERSTELLUNG 
Bitte beachten Sie die entsprechende Anleitung der 
Schleifeinheit.
Hinweis:
Blöcke können mit authorisierten CAD / CAM Systemen verarbeitet
werden.

FINIEREN UND POLIEREN
Connector entfernen und die finale Restaurationen einsetzen. Falls 
nötig, die approximalen und okklusalen Kontakte anpassen.
Initial LiSi Block kann entweder geschliffen und poliert oder 
geschliffen, glasiert und gebrannt werden.

Politur
Ausarbeiten und Polieren mit geeignetem Schleifinstrumenten bei 
niedriger Drehzahl und leichtem Druck.
Achten Sie auf die Randbereiche und Kontaktpunkte während der 
Politur der Restauration.
Das Überhitzen der Glaskeramik muss vermieden werden.
Die Restauration vor der Befestigung reinigen.

GLASIEREN UND BEMALEN (optional)
Verwenden Sie für die Glasur und das Bemalen unsere dafür 
vorgesehenen GC Initial Lustre Pastes NF/ONE* und GC Initial 
Spectrum Stains,um die besten Ergebnisse zu erzielen. 
Hinweis:
• Bitte befolgen Sie die Herstelleranweisungen bei Verwendung 

der Materialien für Glasur und Bemalen.
• Die Restaurationen beim Brennen nicht zu schnell Erwärmen 

oder abkühlen. Schnelle Temperaturwechsel können Sprünge 
verursachen. Beim Brennen sollte ein geeigneter Brennträger 
(Wabenträger) und Stützstifte verwendet werden (in Kombination 
mit GC Initial Firing Foam).

BEFESTIGEN
1. Ätzprotokoll für Restaurationen

1.1 Für 20 Sekunden Flusssäuregel (5-9%) auf die inneren 
Oberflächen der Restauration geben.

1.2 Mit Wasserspray oder einem Ultraschallreiniger abspülen 
und trocknen.

1.3 Die geätzten Oberflächen mit einem Silanhaftvermittler wie 
CERAMIC PRIMER II oder G-Multi PRIMER konditionieren 
und trocknen lassen.
Hinweis:
• Flusssäure ist nur zur extraoralen Verwendung indiziert 

und darf nicht in der Mundhöhle angewendet werden.
• Zur Reinigung der Oberfläche kann ebenfalls 

Phosphorsäure (35-37%) verwendet werden, 
vorzugsweise durch einen Microbrush für 10-15 Sekunden 
aufzutragen.

2. Befestigen
 Mit einem adhäsiven Befestigungs-Composite wie G-CEM 

LinkForce oder einem selbstadhäsiven Befestigungs-Composite 
wie G-CEM ONE befestigen.
Hinweis:
• Vor der Verwendung von CERAMIC PRIMER II, 
 G-Multi PRIMER, G-CEM LinkForce oder G-CEM ONE die 

entsprechenden Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen.
• Falls die Präparation nicht retentiv ist, wird ein adhäsives 

Befestigungs-Composite (wie G-CEM LinkForce) oder 
G-CEM ONE in Kombination mit G-CEM ONE ADHESIVE 
ENHANCING PRIMER empfohlen. 

FARBE
HT: (Hochtransluzent) A1, A2, A3, B1
LT: (Niedrigtransluzent) A1, A2, A3, B1

GRÖSSE
14

VERPACKUNGSEINHEIT 
5 Blöcke je Packung

LAGERUNG 
Für optimale Ergebnisse bei Raumtemperatur
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F) außerhalb direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und 
außerhalb hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit lagern.

VORSICHT
1. In seltenen Fällen kann dieses Produkt bei einigen Personen zu 

Hypersensitivitäten führen. Falls solche Reaktionen bemerkt 
werden, stellen Sie die Verwendung des Produkts ein und 
suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

2. Nicht geeignet für Patienten mit:
 • Stark reduzierter Restbezahnung
 • Stark reduzierten, okklusalen vertikalen Dimensionen
 • Parafunktionen (d.h. Bruxismus)
3. Restaurationen sollten nicht mit Aluminiumoxid- oder Glasperlen 

abgestrahlt werden.
4. Nur empfohlenes Material nutzen.
5. Nur für die empfohlene Indikation nutzen.
6. Stets Schutzkleidung (PSA) wie Handschuhe, Mundschutz und 

Schutzbrille tragen.

*Einige Produkte, auf die in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung verwiesen 
wird, sind möglicherweise in einigen Regionen nicht erhältlich. Bitte 
kontaktieren Sie Ihr lokales GC-Büro für weitere Informationen.

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung 
Bezug genommen wird, können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich 
eingestuft sein. Machen Sie sich immer mit den 
Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die unter folgendem Link 
erhältlich sind:
 http://www.gceurope.com
In Amerika gilt folgender Link:
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Die Sicherheitsdatenblätter können Sie außerdem bei Ihrem 
Zulieferer anfordern.

MELDUNG UNERWÜNSCHTER VORKOMMNISSE
Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung des Produkts unerwünschte 
Nebenwirkungen, Reaktionen oder ähnliche Vorkommnisse 
feststellen, unabhängig davon, ob sie in dieser 
Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführt sind oder nicht, melden Sie diese 
bitte umgehend an die entsprechende Meldebehörde für Ihr Land, 
die Sie unter dem Link
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
finden, sowie unsere interne Meldestelle vigilance@gc.dental
Auf diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, die Sicherheit dieses 
Produktes zu verbessern.

Letzte Überarbeitung: 07/2021

GC InitialTM LiSi Block 

左右420×天地410mm

GC InitialTM LiSi Block 
BLOC CAD/CAM EN CERAMIQUE VITREUSE A BASE DE 
DISILICATE DE LITHIUM 

Utilisation par un professionnel dentaire et selon les indications 
recommandées.

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
1. Facettes
2. Couronnes
3. Inlays
4. Onlays
5. Couronnes partielles
6. Couronne et couronne sur implant sur pilier implantaire

PRÉPARATION
Lors de la réalisation de la restauration, vous devez respecter les 
instructions de préparation et les dimensions minimales suivantes : 

Instructions de préparation pour les restaurations tout céramique
1) Préparez les marges avec un chanfrein profond ou un 

épaulement arrondi. (Fig.1)
2) Évitez les marges en contact occlusal direct avec la dent 

opposée.
3) Les contacts antagonistes doivent être pris en compte.
4) Le bord incisal de la préparation doit être d'au moins 1,0 mm 

(géométrie de l'outil de fraisage) afin de permettre un fraisage 
optimal lors de la fabrication CAD / CAM

Facette (Fig.2)
1) La préparation est à réaliser si possible dans l’émail.
2) Réduisez les zones cervicale et vestibulaire d’au moins 0,6 

mm et le bord incisal d’au moins 0,7 mm.

Couronne antérieure (Fig.3)
1) La largeur de l’épaulement / chanfrein doit être d’1.0 mm 

environ.
2) Réduire le bord incisal d’environ 1.5 mm.
3) La réduction dans les zones vestibulaire et/ou linguale est 

d’au moins 1,2 mm.

Inlays (Fig.4)
1) Prévoir une largeur d’isthme d’au moins 1,0 mm et une 

profondeur de préparation d’au moins 1,0 mm dans la fissure.
2) Ne préparez pas de contre-dépouilles.
3) Assurez-vous que les parois de la cavité forment un angle de 

6° avec l’axe longitudinal de la dent.
4) Tous les bords et les angles internes doivent être arrondis.

Onlay (Fig.5)
1) Prévoir une largeur d’isthme d’au moins 1,0 mm et une 

profondeur de préparation d’au moins 1,0 mm dans la fissure.
2) Ne préparez pas de contre-dépouilles.
3) Assurez-vous que les parois de la cavité forment un angle de 

6° avec l’axe longitudinal de la dent.
4) Tous les bords et les angles internes doivent être arrondis.
5) Prévoir au moins 1,0 mm de réduction dans la zone des 

cuspides.

Couronne partielle
1) Prévoir au moins 1,5 mm de réduction dans la zone des 

cuspides.
2) La largeur de l'épaulement / chanfrein doit être d’1,0 mm 

environ.

Couronne postérieure (Fig.6)
1) Réduisez la forme anatomique en respectant les épaisseurs 

minimales indiquées.
2) La largeur de l’épaulement / chanfrein doit être d’1.0 mm 

environ.
3) Réduction du tiers incisal - dans la zone occlusale d’environ 

1,5 mm.

PROCEDURE CAD/CAM
Se référer aux instructions respectives de l'unité d’usinage.
Remarque :
Les blocs peuvent être traités avec les systèmes CAD / CAM
autorisés.

FINITION ET POLISSAGE
Retirer la tige et essayer la restauration finale. Si nécessaire, 
ajuster le contact proximal et occlusal.
Initial LiSi Block peut être fraisé et poli ou fraisé, glacé et cuit.

Polissage
Finir et polir en utilisant un instrument de fraisage à faible vitesse 
de rotation et avec une légère pression. 
Faites attention aux marges et aux points de contact lors du 
polissage de la restauration. 
Évitez de surchauffer la vitrocéramique.
Nettoyez la restauration avant le collage.

GLAÇAGE ET MAQUILLAGE (Option)
Pour le glaçage et le maquillage, veuillez utiliser nos pâtes 
spéciales GC Initial Lustre Pastes NF/ONE* et GC Initial Spectrum 
Stains pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats. 
Remarque :
• Veuillez respecter les instructions d'utilisation du fabricant pour 

les matériaux destinés au glaçage et au maquillage.
• Lors de la cuisson, ne pas chauffer ou refroidir trop rapidement 

les restaurations. Le matériau risque de se rompre en cas de 
changement rapide de température. En cas de cuisson, utilisez 
un support de cuisson, type « nid d’abeille » et une pâte de 
support type (GC Initial firing foam).

COLLAGE
1. Protocole de mordançage

1.1 Appliquez de l’acide fluorhydrique (5-9%) pendant 20 
secondes sur les surfaces internes de la restauration.

1.2 Nettoyez sous spray d’eau ou par ultrasons puis séchez.
1.3 Traitez la surface mordancée à l’aide d'un silane comme le 

CERAMIC PRIMER II ou le G-Multi PRIMER et laissez 
sécher.
Remarque :
• Utilisation exclusivement en dehors de la bouche. Ne doit 

pas être appliqué dans la cavité buccale.
• L’acide phosphorique (35-37 %) peut aussi être utilisé 

pour nettoyer la surface, de préférence avec un 
micro-pinceau pendant 10-15 secondes.

2. Collage
 Collez à l’aide d'une colle composite, comme le G-CEM 

LinkForce, ou un ciment résine auto-adhésif tel que le G-CEM 
ONE. 
Remarque :
• Avant d'utiliser le CERAMIC PRIMER II, le G-Multi PRIMER, 

le G-CEM LinkForce ou le G-CEM ONE, consultez leur mode 
d’emploi respectif.

• Si la préparation est non rétentive, il est préférable d'utiliser un 
ciment résine adhésif (tel que G-CEM LinkForce) ou 
G-CEM ONE en combinaison avec G-CEM ONE ADHESIVE 
ENHANCING PRIMER.

TEINTE
HT : (Translucidité élevée) A1, A2, A3, B1
LT : (Faible translucidité) A1, A2, A3, B1

DIMENSION
14

CONDITIONNEMENT
5 blocs par boite

CONSERVATION
Pour des performances optimales, conservez à température 
ambiante
(4-25ºC / 39.2-77.0ºF) loin des rayons directs du soleil et d’une 
humidité élevée.

ATTENTION
1. Dans de rares cas, ce produit peut entrainer des sensibilités 

chez certaines personnes. Si tel est le cas, cessez d’utiliser ce 
produit et consultez un médecin.

2. Ne convient pas pour les patients qui présentent :
 • Une dentition résiduelle fortement réduite
 • Une dimension verticale occlusale fortement réduite
 • Des parafonctions (par ex.: bruxisme)
3. Les restaurations ne doivent pas être sablées avec de l’alumine 

ou des billes de verre  
4. Ne pas utiliser de matériau non désigné.
5. A utiliser selon les indications recommandées.
6. Un équipement de protection individuel (PPE) comme des gants, 

masques et lunettes de sécurité doit être porté.

*Certains produits référencés dans la présente notice d'utilisation 
peuvent ne pas être disponibles dans certains pays. Veuillez 
contacter votre bureau GC local pour de plus amples informations.

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d’emploi 
peuvent être classés comme dangereux selon le GHS. 
Familiarisez-vous avec les fiches de données de sécurité 
disponibles sur :
 http://www.gceurope.com
ou pour l’Amérique
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Elles peuvent également être obtenues auprès de votre
fournisseur.

Déclaration d’effets indésirables :
Si vous avez connaissance d'effets indésirables, de réactions ou 
d'événements de ce type résultant de l'utilisation de ce produit, y 
compris ceux non mentionnés dans cette notice, veuillez les 
signaler directement via le système de vigilance approprié, en 
sélectionnant l'autorité compétente de votre pays accessible via le 
lien suivant :
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
ainsi qu'à notre système de vigilance interne : vigilance@gc.dental
Vous contribuerez ainsi à améliorer la sécurité de ce produit.

Mise à jour : 07/2021

GC InitialTM LiSi Block 
BLOCCHETTI CAD/CAM IN VETRO CERAMICA A BASE DI 
DISILICATO DI LITIO 

Per uso esclusivamente professionale odontoiatrico nelle 
indicazioni raccomandate.

INDICAZIONI PER L'USO
1. Faccette
2. Corone
3. Inlay
4. Onlay 
5. Corone parziali
6. Corona o corona splintata sopra un pilastro di impianto

PROGETTAZIONE DELLA PREPARAZIONE
Nella progettazione dei restauri, occorre rispettare le linee guida 
per la preparazione e le dimensioni minime seguenti: 

Linee guida per la preparazione dei restauri in ceramica integrale
1) Preparare i margini con un bisello profondo o una spalla 

arrotondata. (Fig. 1)
2) Evitare di creare margini in diretto contatto occlusale con il 

dente antagonista.
3) Considerare i contatti antagonisti.
4) Il bordo incisale della preparazione dovrebbe essere almeno 

1,0 mm (geometria dello strumento di fresatura) per permettere 
una fresatura ottimale durante la realizzazione CAD / CAM.

Faccette (Fig. 2)
1) Se possibile, la preparazione deve avvenire nello smalto.
2) Riduzione in area cervicale e/o labiale di 0,6 mm e nel bordo 

incisale di 0,7 mm.

Corone anteriori (Fig. 3)
1) La larghezza della spalla / bisello deve essere almeno di 1,0 

mm.
2) Ridurre il bordo incisale di circa 1,5 mm.
3) Ridurre l'area vestibolare e/o orale di circa 1,2 mm.

Inlay (Fig. 4)
1) In zona interprossimale, prevedere min. 1,0 mm di profondità di 

preparazione e min. 1,0 mm di larghezza dell'istmo.
2) Non preparare sottosquadri.
3) Assicurarsi che le pareti cavitarie formino un angolo di 6° con 

l'asse lungo del dente.
4) Tutti i bordi interni e gli angoli devono essere arrotondati.

Onlay (Fig. 5)
1) In zona interprossimale, prevedere min. 1,0 mm di profondità di 

preparazione e min. 1,0 mm di larghezza dell'istmo.
2) Non preparare sottosquadri.
3) Assicurarsi che le pareti cavitarie formino un angolo di 6° con 

l'asse lungo del dente.
4) Tutti i bordi interni e gli angoli devono essere arrotondati.
5) Fornire almeno 1,0 mm di riduzione nell'area delle cuspidi.

Corone parziali
1) Fornire almeno 1,5 mm di riduzione nell'area delle cuspidi.
2) La larghezza della spalla / bisello deve essere almeno di
 1,0 mm.

Corone posteriori (Fig. 6)
1) Ridurre la forma anatomica, rispettando gli spessori minimi 

indicati.
2) La larghezza della spalla/bisello deve essere almeno di 1,0 

mm.
3) Ridurre il terzo coronale incisale, occlusalmente, di circa 1,5 

mm.

ELABORAZIONE CAD/CAM 
Consultare le istruzioni specifiche del fresatore.
Note: 
I blocchetti possono essere lavorati dietro autorizzazione per 
sistemi CAD / CAM.

RIFINITURA E LUCIDATURA
Rimuovere il canale di colata e provare il restauro finale. Se 
necessario, regolare i contatti prossimali e occlusali.
Il blocchetto LiSi Block può essere o fresato e lucidato oppure 
fresato, glasato e cotto.

Lucidatura
Rifinire e lucidare con  strumento abrasivo idoneo, a bassa velocità 
di rotazione e leggera pressione.
Fare attenzione ai margini e punti di contatto quando si lucida il 
restauro. 
Evitare di surriscaldare la vetroceramica.
Pulire il restauro prima della cementazione.

GLASATURA E COLORAZIONE (Opzionale)
Allo scopo di ottenere i migliori risultati nella glasatura e 
colorazione, utilizzare i nostri prodotti GC Initial Lustre Pastes 
NF/ONE* e GC Initial Spectrum Stains. 
Nota:
•  Per i materiali di glasatura e colorazione, seguire le istruzioni per 

l'uso del produttore.
•  Durante la cottura, non riscaldare o raffreddare i restauri troppo 

rapidamente. Un rapido cambiamento di temperatura potrebbe 
rompere il materiale. Per la cottura, utilizzare un portaoggetti 
adatto (a nido d'ape) e un perno di supporto (con GC Initial Firing 
Foam).

CEMENTAZIONE
1. Protocollo di mordenzatura acida 

1.1 Applicare il gel contenente acido fluoridrico (5-9%) per 20 
secondi sulle superfici interne del restauro.

1.2 Lavare con acqua nebulizzata o pulitore a ultrasuoni e 
asciugare.

1.3 Condizionare le superfici preparate con un agente silanico 
come CERAMIC PRIMER II oppure G-Multi PRIMER e 
lasciare asciugare.
Nota:
• L'acido fluoridrico è solo per uso extraorale e non deve 

essere applicato nella cavità orale.
• Per pulire la superficie, è possibile usare anche acido 

fosforico (35-37%), preferibilmente strofinando con un 
pennellino per 10-15 secondi.

2. Cementazione
 Cementare con un cemento resinoso adesivo come G-CEM 

LinkForce oppure un cemento resinoso autoadesivo come 
G-CEM ONE.
Nota:
• Prima di utilizzare CERAMIC PRIMER II, G-Multi PRIMER, 

G-CEM LinkForce o G-CEM ONE, consultare le relative 
istruzioni per l'uso.

• Nel caso in cui la preparazione non sia ritentiva, è preferibile 
un cemento resina adesivo (come G-CEM LinkForce) o 
G-CEM ONE in combinazione con G-CEM ONE ADHESIVE 
ENHANCING PRIMER.

TRASLUCENZA E TONALITÀ CROMATICA
HT: (Elevata traslucenza) A1, A2, A3, B1
LT: (Bassa traslucenza) A1, A2, A3, B1

DIMENSIONI
14

CONFEZIONE
5 blocchetti per confezione

CONSERVAZIONE
Per ottenere prestazioni ottimali, conservare a temperatura 
ambiente (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F) lontano dalla luce solare diretta e al 
riparo da un'umidità elevata.

ATTENZIONE
1. In casi rari, il prodotto può causare sensibilizzazione in alcune 

persone. Qualora tali reazioni si presentino, interrompere l'uso 
del prodotto e consultare un medico.

2. Non adatto per pazienti con:
 • Dentatura residua gravemente ridotta
 • Dimensione verticale di occlusione gravemente ridotta
 • Parafunzioni (ad es.: affetti da bruxismo)
3. I restauri non dovrebbe essere sabbiati con Allumina oppure 

perle di vetro.
4. Da non utilizzare su materiali non raccomandati. 
5. Per un utilizzo solo nei casi indicati.
6. Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione individuale quali 

guanti, maschere facciali e occhiali di protezione.

*Alcuni prodotti a cui si fa riferimento nelle presenti IFU potrebbero 
non essere disponibili in alcune regioni. Si prega di contattare 
l'ufficio GC locale per ulteriori informazioni.

Alcuni prodotti a cui si fa riferimento nelle istruzioni d’uso possono 
essere classificati come pericolosi secondo il GHS. Fate costante 
riferimento alle schede di sicurezza disponibili su:
 http://www.gceurope.com
o per le Americhe
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Possono anche essere richieste al fornitore.

Segnalazione degli effetti indesiderati:
Se si viene a conoscenza di qualsiasi tipo di effetto indesiderato, 
reazione o eventi simili verificatisi dall'uso di questo prodotto, 
compresi quelli non elencati in queste istruzioni per l'uso, si prega di 
segnalarli direttamente attraverso il sistema di vigilanza pertinente, 
selezionando l'autorità competente del proprio paese accessibile 
attraverso il seguente link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en 
così come al nostro sistema di vigilanza interna:
vigilance@gc.dental 
In questo modo si contribuirà a migliorare la sicurezza di questo
prodotto.

Ultima revisione: 07/2021

GC InitialTM LiSi Block 
BLOQUE CAD/CAM DE CERÁMICA DE VIDRIO DE DISILICATO 
DE LITIO 

Para uso exclusivo por parte de un dentista profesional para las 
indicaciones recomendadas.

INDICACIONES DE USO
1. Carillas
2. Coronas
3. Inlays
4. Onlays 
5. Coronas parciales
6. Corona o corona ferulizada sobre el pilar de un implante

DISEÑO DE LA PREPARACIÓN
A la hora de diseñar la restauración, han de seguirse las siguientes 
pautas de preparación y dimensiones mínimas: 

Pautas de preparación para restauraciones totalmente de cerámica
1) Preparar los márgenes con un bisel profundo o un hombro 

redondeado. (Fig. 1)
2) Evitar dejar márgenes en contacto oclusal directo con el 

diente opuesto.
3) Deben tenerse en cuenta los contactos antagonistas.
4) El borde incisal de la preparación debería ser de al menos 1,0 

mm (geometría de la herramienta de fresado) para permitir un 
fresado óptimo durante la fabricación de CAD / CAM.

Carilla (Fig. 2)
1) Si es posible, la preparación debe colocarse en el esmalte.
2) Reducción en el área cervical y/o labial de 0,6 mm, y el borde 

incisal de 0,7 mm.

Corona Anterior (Fig. 3)
1) La anchura del hombro / chamfer debe ser de al menos 1.0 

mm.
2) Reduzca el borde incisal aprox. 1.5 mm
3) Reducir el área vestibular y/u oral en aprox. 1,2 mm.

Inlays (Fig. 4)
1) Debe observarse una profundidad de la preparación de al 

menos 1.0 mm y una anchura del istmo de al menos 1 mm.
2) No preparar retenciones.
3) Garantizar que las paredes de la cavidad forman un ángulo de 

6° con el eje longitudinal del diente.
4) Todos los bordes y ángulos internos deben ser redondeados.

Onlay (Fig. 5)
1) Debe observarse una profundidad de la preparación de al 

menos 1.0 mm y una anchura del istmo de al menos 1 mm.
2) No preparar retenciones.
3) Garantizar que las paredes de la cavidad forman un ángulo de 

6° con el eje longitudinal del diente.
4) Todos los bordes y ángulos internos deben ser redondeados.
5) Lograr al menos 1.0 mm de reducción en las áreas de la 

cúspide.

Corona parcial
1) Lograr al menos 1.5 mm de reducción en las áreas de la 

cúspide.
2) La anchura del hombro/chamfer debe ser de al menos 1.0 

mm.

Corona Posterior (Fig. 6)
1) Reducir la forma anatómica y respete el grosor mínimo 

indicado.
2) La anchura del hombro/chamfer debe ser de al menos 1.0 

mm.
3) Reducir la tercera corona incisal, en el área oclusal, en aprox. 

1.5 mm.

PROCESAMIENTO CAD/CAM 
Por favor, consulte las instrucciones correspondientes de la unidad 
de fresado.
Nota: 
Los bloques pueden procesarse con sistemas CAD/CAM 
autorizados.

ACABADO Y PULIDO
Retire el bebedero y pruebe la restauración final. Cuando sea 
necesario, ajuste los contactos proximal y oclusal.
Initial LiSi Block se puede fresar y pulir o fresar, glasear y cocer.

Pulido
Acabar y pulir utilizando un instrumento de pulido adecuado, una 
velocidad de rotación baja y una presión ligera.
Preste atención a los márgenes y puntos de contacto al pulir la 
restauración.
Se debe evitar el sobrecalentamiento de la cerámica de vidrio.
Limpie la restauración antes del cementado.

GLASEADO Y MAQUILLAJE (Opcional)
Para el glaseado y maquillaje, usar nuestras pastas GC Initial 
Lustre Pastes NF/ONE* y GC Initial Spectrum Stains para lograr 
mejores resultados. 
Nota:
• Seguir las instrucciones de uso del fabricante respecto a los 

materiales de glaseado y maquillaje.
• Durante la cocción, no calentar ni enfriar las restauraciones 

demasiado rápido. El cambio rápido de temperatura podría 
romper el material. Durante la cocción deben usarse una 
bandeja de horno (panal de abeja) y un pin de soporte (en 
combinación con GC Initial Firing Foam) adecuados.

CEMENTACIÓN
1. Protocolo Restauración con grabado ácido

1.1 Aplicar gel de ácido fluorhídrico (5-9%) durante 20 
segundos en las superficies internas de la restauración.

1.2 Lavar con agua pulverizada o un limpiador ultrasónico y 
secar.

1.3 Acondicionar las superficies grabadas con un agente silano 
CERAMIC PRIMER II o G-Multi PRIMER y dejarlo secar.
Nota:
• El ácido fluorhídrico es para uso extraoral solamente y no 

se debe aplicar en la cavidad bucal.
• También se puede usar ácido fosfórico (35-37 %) para 

limpiar la superficie, limpiando preferiblemente con un 
pincel durante 10-15 segundos.

2. Cementado
 Cementar con un cemento de resina adhesivo como G-CEM 

LinkForce o cemento de resina autoadhesivo como G-CEM 
ONE.
Nota:
• Antes de utilizar CERAMIC PRIMER II, G-Multi PRIMER, 

G-CEM LinkForce o G-CEM ONE, consultar las respectivas 
instrucciones de uso.

• En caso de que la preparación no sea retentiva, es preferible 
utilizar un cemento de resina adhesivo (como G-CEM LinkForce) 
o G-CEM ONE en combinación con G-CEM ONE ADHESIVE 
ENHANCING PRIMER. 

COLORES
HT: (alta translucidez) A1, A2, A3, B1
LT: (baja translucidez) A1, A2, A3, B1

TAMAÑO
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ENVASE
5 bloques por caja

ALMACENAMIENTO
Se recomienda, para un rendimiento óptimo, almacenar a 
temperatura ambiente (4-25 °C / 39,2-77,0 °F) y lejos de la luz solar 
directa.

ATENCIÓN
1. En raras ocasiones el producto puede causar sensibilidad en 

algunas personas. De darse, interrumpir el uso del producto y 
consultar a un médico.

2. No adecuado para pacientes con:
 • Dentición residual gravemente disminuida
 • Dimensión vertical oclusal gravemente disminuida
 • Parafunciones (p. ej. padecer bruxismo)
3. Las restauraciones no deben ser arenadas con alúmina o perlas 

de vidrio.
4. No utilice materiales no designados.
5. Para uso solamente como se indica.
6. Siempre debe utilizarse un equipo de protección personal (PPE) 

como guantes, mascarillas y una protección adecuada de los 
ojos.

*Es posible que algunos de los productos a los que se hace 
referencia en las presentes instrucciones de uso no estén 
disponibles en algunas regiones. Por favor, póngase en contacto 
con su oficina local de GC para obtener más información.

Algunos de los productos mencionados en las presentes 
instrucciones pueden clasificarse como peligrosos según GHS. 
Siempre familiarizarse con las hojas de datos de seguridad 
disponibles en:
 http://www.gceurope.com
o para América
 http://www.gcamerica.com
También se pueden obtener de su proveedor.

Informes de efectos no deseados:
Si tiene conocimiento de algún tipo de efecto no deseado, reacción 
o situaciones similares experimentados por el uso de este 
producto, incluidos aquellos que no figuran en esta instrucción 
para su uso, infórmelos directamente a través del sistema de 
vigilancia correspondiente, seleccionando la autoridad 
correspondiente de su país. Accesible a través del siguiente 
enlace:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en
así como a nuestro sistema de vigilancia interna:
vigilance@gc.dental
De esta forma contribuirás a mejorar la seguridad de este producto.

Última revisión: 07/2021

LITHIUM DISILICAAT GLASKERAMIEK CAD/CAM BLOK

Alleen voor gebruik door een dentale professional in de aanbevolen
indicaties.

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
1. Veneers
2. Kronen
3. Inlays
4. Onlays
5. Partiële kronen
6. Kroon of partiële kroon op een implantaatabutment

PREPARATIEONTWERP
Bij het ontwerpen van restauraties moeten de volgende 
preparatierichtlijnen en minimale afmetingen worden 
gerespecteerd: 

Preparatierichtlijnen voor volledig keramische restauraties
1) Prepareer de marges met een diepe chamfer of afgeronde 

schouder. (Fig. 1)
2) Voorkom dat de preparatieranden in direct occlusaal contact 

komen met de antagonist.
3) Houd rekening met contactvlakken van antagonisten.
4) De incisale rand van het preparatie moet ten minste 1,0 mm 

(geometrie van het freesgereedschap) zijn om optimaal frezen 
mogelijk te maken tijdens CAD / CAM-productie.

Veneer (Fig. 2)
1) Prepareer indien mogelijk in het glazuur.
2) Reduceer het cervicale en/of labiale gebied met 0,6 mm, en de 

incisale rand met 0,7 mm.

Anterieure kroon (Fig. 3)
1) De schouder / chamfer moet minstens 1,0 mm breed zijn.
2) Verklein de incisale rand met ongeveer 1,5 mm.
3) Reduceer het vestibulaire en/of orale gebied met circa 1,2 mm.

Inlays (Fig. 4)
1) Houd in het fissuurgebied een preparatiediepte van ten minste 

1,0 mm en een istmusbreedte van ten minste 1,0 mm aan.
2) Prepareer geen ondersnijdingen.
3) Zorg ervoor dat de wanden van de caviteit een hoek van 6° 

vormen met de lengteas van de tand.
4) Alle interne randen en hoeken moeten worden afgerond.

Onlays (Fig. 5)
1) Houd in het fissuurgebied een preparatiediepte van ten minste 

1,0 mm en een istmusbreedte van ten minste 1,0 mm aan.
2) Prepareer geen ondersnijdingen.
3) Zorg ervoor dat de wanden van de caviteit een hoek van 6° 

vormen met de lengteas van de tand.
4) Alle interne randen en hoeken moeten worden afgerond.
5) Zorg voor een reductie van ten minste 1,0 mm in het 

knobbelgebied.

Partiële kroon
1) Zorg voor een reductie van ten minste 1,5 mm in het 

knobbelgebied.
2) De schouder/chamfer moet minstens 1,0 mm breed zijn.

Posterieure kroon (Fig. 6)
1) Reduceer de anatomische vorm en neem de voorgeschreven 

minimale dikte in acht.
2) De schouder/chamfer moet minstens 1,0 mm breed zijn.
3) Reduceer het incisale kroon derde - in het occlusale gebied - 

met circa 1,5 mm.

CAD/CAM PROCES 
Raadpleeg de desbetreffende instructies van het freesapparaat.
Opmerking:
Blokken kunnen worden verwerkt met geautoriseerde 
CAD/CAM-systemen.

AFWERKEN EN POLIJSTEN
Verwijder de spruw en plaats de definitieve restauratie. Pas, indien 
nodig, approximale en occlusale contacten aan.
Initial LiSi-blok kan worden gefreesd / gepolijst of gefreesd / glazen 
en in oven worden gebakken.

Polijsten
Afwerken en polijsten met een geschikt slijpinstrument, lage 
rotatiesnelheid en lichte druk. Let op randen en contactpunten bij 
het polijsten van de restauratie.
Vermijd oververhitting van de glaskeramiek.
Reinig de restauratie vóór het cementeren.

GLAZUREN EN KLEUREN (Optie)
Gebruik voor het glazuren en kleuren, onze speciale GC Initial 
Lustre Pastes NF/ONE* and GC Initial Spectrum Stains voor de 
beste resultaten.
Opmerking:
• Volg de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de fabrikant van het materiaal 

om te glazuren en te kleuren.
• Verhit of koel de restauraties niet te snel tijdens het bakken. 

Bij snelle temperatuurveranderingen kan het materiaal breken. 
Tijdens het branden moeten een goede bakplaat 
(honingraatlade) en steunpen (in combinatie met 

 GC Initial-brandschuim) worden gebruikt.

CEMENTEREN
1. Restauratie Etsprotocol

1.1 Breng gedurende 20 seconden fluorwaterstofzuurgel (5-9%) 
aan op het interne hechtoppervlak van de restauratie.

1.2 Reinig met waterspray of een ultrasone reiniger en droog.
1.3 Conditioneer de geëtste oppervlakken met een 

silaanhechtmiddel zoals CERAMIC PRIMER II of G-Multi 
PRIMER en laat ze drogen.
Opmerking:
• Fluorwaterstofzuur is alleen voor extraoraal gebruik en 

mag dus niet in de mondholte worden gebruikt.
• Fosforzuur (35-37%) kan ook worden gebruikt voor het 

reinigen van het oppervlak – bij voorkeur 10 tot 15 
seconden schrobben met een microborstel.

2. Cementeren
 Cementeer met een hechtcement op basis van composiet zoals 

G-CEM LinkForce of een zelfhechtende cement op basis van 
kunsthars zoals G-CEM ONE.
Opmerking:
• Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzingen voordat u CERAMIC 

PRIMER II, G-Multi PRIMER, G-CEM LinkForce of G-CEM 
ONE gebruikt.

• Als de preparatie niet retentief is, wordt de voorkeur gegeven 
aan een adhesief composiet hechtcement (zoals G-CEM 
LinkForce) of G-CEM ONE in combinatie met G-CEM ONE 
ADHESIVE ENHANCING PRIMER. 

KLEUREN
HT: (Hoge Translucentie) A1, A2, A3, B1
LT: (Lage Translucentie) A1, A2, A3, B1

AFMETINGEN
14

VERPAKKING
5 blokken per verpakking

BEWARING
Voor optimale prestaties bij voorkeur bewaren bij 
kamertemperatuur
(4-25 °C) uit de buurt van direct zonlicht en niet op een plaats met 
een hoge luchtvochtigheid.

OPGELET
1. In zeldzame gevallen kan het product bij sommige mensen 

gevoeligheidsreacties veroorzaken. In dat geval moet het gebruik 
van het product worden stopgezet en moet een arts worden 
geraadpleegd.

2. Niet geschikt voor patiënten met:
 • zeer weinig dentitie
 • zeer beperkte occlusale verticale dimensie
 • parafuncties (bijvoorbeeld patiënt lijdt aan bruxisme)
3. Restauraties worden niet gestraald met aluminiumoxide of 

glasparels.
4. Gebruik geen onvoorgeschreven materiaal.
5. Alleen voor gebruik zoals aangegeven.
6. Er moeten altijd persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) 

worden gedragen, zoals handschoenen, mondmaskers en 
veiligheidsbrillen.

*Sommige producten waarnaar in deze IFU wordt verwezen, zijn in 
sommige regio's mogelijk niet verkrijgbaar. Neem contact op met 
uw plaatselijke GC-kantoor voor nadere informatie.

Sommige producten waarnaar wordt verwezen in het huidige 
veiligheidsinformatieblad kunnen worden geclassificeerd als 
gevaarlijk volgens GHS. Maak u vertrouwd met de 
veiligheidsinformatiebladen beschikbaar op:
 http://www.gceurope.com
of voor Amerika
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Zij kunnen ook worden verkregen bij uw leverancier.

Ongewenste effecten-rapporteren: 
Als u zich bewust wordt van enige vorm van ongewenst effect, 
reactie of soortgelijke gebeurtenissen bij het gebruik van dit 
product, inclusief degene die niet in deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
worden vermeld, meld deze dan rechtstreeks via het relevante 
waarschuwingssysteem, door de juiste autoriteit van uw land te 
selecteren toegankelijk via de volgende link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
 contacts_en 
evenals ons interne waarschuwingssysteem: vigilance@gc.dental. 
Op deze manier draagt u bij aan het verbeteren van de veiligheid
van dit product.

Laatste aanpassing: 07/2021
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ITLeggere attentamente le 
istruzioni prima dell'uso. ESAntes de usar, lea detenidamente 

las instrucciones de uso. NLLees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 
de gebruiksaanwijzing.ENPrior to use, carefully read

the instructions for use. DEVor der Benutzung bitte die 
Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich lesen! FRAvant toute utilisation, lire 

attentivement les instructions d’emploi. 
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